
 

 



1. Publius Ovidius Naso; Giovanni Battista 

Egnazio; Christophorus Zarotus; Domizio 

Calderini; Ubertino da Crescentino. P. Ovidii 

Nasonis Heroides cum explanationibus Ubertini 

Crescent. et Iani Parrhasii, 1560. Brixiae, Apud 

Ludovicum Britannicum. Very Good. $600  

A third edition copy of Ovid’s Heroides by 

Ludovicus Britannicus in Brescia previously 

published there in 1533 and 1538. Otherwise 

known as the Letters of Heroines, the Heroides is 

a collection of fifteen epistolary poems 

composed by Ovid in Latin elegiac couplets. The 

poems have been presented as though they 

were written by a selection of aggrieved 

heroines of Greek and Roman mythology in 

address to their heroic lovers who in some way 

mistreated, neglected, or abandoned them. 

There are three in-text woodcuts present, with some woodcut initials throughout. 

One volume in small quarto, (8)+604 (of 602) pages 

One note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with virtually no wear to the modern boards. 

The title page bears signs of restoration work, with little to no foxing throughout, though there are 

various parts of the book which are toned in a very inconsistent fashion. 

 

2. Pietro Andrea Mattioli. Les commentaires 

de M. Pierre Andre Matthioli medecin senoys: 

sur les six livres des Simples de Pedacius 

Dioscoride Anazarbeen. Traduit de latin en 

francois. Avec une table medicinale extraite 

d'iceux, des remedes de toutes les maladies 

qui peuvent advenir au corps humain, tant en 

general qu'en particulier. Seconde 

impression, reueue & augmentee de 

nouveau, 1566. Lyon, La vefve Gabriel Cotier. 

Poor. $1500 

The second French edition of Andrea Mattioli’s 

renowned medical botany work, first published 

in Italian in 1544, and in France around 1561. 

Although Mattioli wrote on a range of subjects, 

and published translations of non-medical 

works, he is most celebrated for his work on 



botany and medicine, and of these works his best 

known are his translations of, and commentaries on, 

Dioscorides' De Materia Medica.  

This edition is filled with hundreds of small woodcuts 

varying from different plants various animals and 

human settlements. Nearly all of the engravings have 

been colored by an early hand, likely dating to the 

17th century, with a rich medley of hues throughout, 

although there is a heavy degree of shades of green 

for plants. 

A manuscript page of the missing repertory of 

remedies proposed by Mattioli has been partially 

replaced by a handwritten manuscript page by the 

binder at the time. 

One 

volume in folio, (60)+538+(24) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, 

with heavy wear and rubbing to the binding, and the 

back board having fully detached, with the front board 

in a similar process, and only hanging on by several 

threads. The spine has also peeled away heavily. The 

title page and first page are missing as well, with 

restoration work to the following leaf containing the 

incipit of the dedicatory epistle of Antoine du Pinot de 

Noroy, with the loss of part of the title on the recto, 

and on the verso several words of text are lost as well. 

A portion of the text and woodcuts from pages 189-

190 is lacking, with repairs to the page itself. There 

are signs of repair throughout, notably from pages 

204 to 227. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 3. Joannes Lensaeus. De officio hominis christiani in 

persecution constituti., 1578. Lovanii, Apud Petrum 

Zangrium Tiletanum. Very Good. $175 

A late 16th century of Lensaeus’ Office in Persecution 

made upon Christians.  

This is one of several important Leuven imprints by the 

Leuven theologian Jean de Lens, on the troubled times 

and the position of Catholic priests and their subjects. 

They give a clear picture of the views of the conservative 

party in the Dutch Revolt: no toleration, no freedom of 

religion, etc. There is a woodcut title present on the title. 

One volume bound in 12mo, 194+(14) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with the rebound leather being in remarkably 

excellent condition aside from very light scuffs. There is damp staining on several pages, with little to no 

foxing throughout. 

 

 4. Joannes Lensaeus. De unica religione, studio 

catholicorum principum, in republica conservanda, liber 

unus, 1579. Lovanii, Apud Petrum Zangrium Tiletanum. Very 

Good. $200 

A late 16th century of Lensaeus’ Of the One Religion, the 

Study of Catholic Leaders, Preserved in the State. 

This is one of several important Leuven imprints by the 

Leuven theologian Jean de Lens, on the troubled times and 

the position of Catholic priests and their subjects. They give 

a clear picture of the views of the conservative party in the 

Dutch Revolt: no toleration, no freedom of religion, etc. 

There is a woodcut title present on the title. 

One volume bound in 12mo,138+(4) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with the rebound leather being in remarkably 

excellent condition aside from very light scuffs. There is little to no foxing throughout. 

 

5. Joannes Lensaeus. Ioannis Lensaei Belliolani, sacrae theologiae Louanij professoris Orationes dvae: 

I. Contra pseudopatriotas, hoc est, Romanae ecclesiae desertores, qui se solos patriae veros amatores 

esse falso iactitant, II. Contra genethliacorum superstitionem, 1579. Lovanii, Apud Petrum Zangrium 

Tiletanum. Very Good. $185  



A late 16th century of Lensaeus’ Against 

Pseudopatriotas, that is, the Church breakers, which is 

the only  true love of country is a false charge, bound 

with Superstition: the discourse. 

This is one of several important Leuven imprints by the 

Leuven theologian Jean de Lens, on the troubled times 

and the position of Catholic priests and their subjects. 

They give a clear picture of the views of the conservative 

party in the Dutch Revolt: no toleration, no freedom of 

religion, etc. There is a woodcut title present on the title. 

Two volumes bound into 12mo, 47, 81+12 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with the rebound leather being in remarkably excellent 

condition aside from very light scuffs. There is little to no foxing throughout. 

 

 6. Homer; Hubert van Giffen; Rihel. Homeri 

Odyssea, eiusdem Batrachomyomachia, hymni, 

aliaq[ue] eius opuscula, seu catalecta: omnia 

Graece & Latine edita quàm emendatissime: cum 

praefatione, scholijs, & indice D. Giphanii, 1584. 

Argentorati, excudebat Theodosius Rihelius. Good. 

$975 

A late 

16th 

edition of 

Homer’s 

epic work, 

the 

Odyssey, 

published 

in a 

Greek-Latin parallel form. This edition is based on the 

adaptation by Hubert van Giffen. It was published since 1572 in 

at least five mostly undated variants; assigned after with the 

same printer device. This volume is bound with a contemporary 

tooled Wittenberg pigskin binding dated 1584, with a central 

panel of Martin Luther on the front cover and Philipp 

Melanchthon on the back. Beneath Melanchthon’s image are 

the printer initials A. M, standing for either Adam or Abraham Muller.  



 The borders are roll stamped with flowering designs and the 

heads of scholars and theologians. This book comes from the 

Manfred Misera collection. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, 827+26 pages 

One note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some 

wear and rubbing at the boards, and staining present. The tooled 

impressions of the central panels and borders are strongly 

displayed. There are some water stains present at the margin of 

the first few pages, with small worming present on several pages, 

notably pages 765 to 776, with several letters obscured. There 

are a few underlines and marginalia done by a contemporary 

hand. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. The second 

clasp is lacking, though one still functions.  

 

7. Thomas Stapleton; Jean Sarrazin; Balthasar Seulin; 

Jan Moretus; Officina Plantiniana. Promptuarium 

morale super evangelia dominicalia totius anni. Pars 

Hyemalis and Pars Aestivalis, 1593. Antverpiae, In 

officina Plantiniana, Apud Viduam, & Ioannem 

Moretum. Good. $1600  

A rare 2nd Plantin Press Edition of the evangelical 

commentaries by Thomas Stapleton, for the entire 

year, being both parts on Winter and Summer. 

Stapleton was a English Roman Catholic 

controversialist who left England in 1559, later 

becoming a professor of theology in Douai and Leuven, 

producing a wide range of works over the six decades 

of his life. 

There are several annotations throughout both volumes. 

 The binding on both volumes is an original contemporary period work by the Augsburg binder Hans 

Lietz, with his original initials still being present. The roll stamps and central panels remain distinct and 

appear significantly unaged. 

On both front covers is a central panel with the Salvator Mundi marking the sign of the cross with his 

right hand, while holding the orb representing the ‘celestial sphere’ in his left. Surrounding him are the 

words "Hic est voluntas...et credit in eum non pereat sed vida". The borders have been roll-stamped 

with 4 different escutcheons holding the initials "H.L.", a pine cone of the Augsburg Arms, 3 fleur-de-lis, 

and a warrior. Between the escutcheons: foliage and heads of warriors. On the back covers is a central 

panel with the martyred saints or virtues Fides, holding a crucifix and chalice, and Spes, with their hands 

clasped in prayer, looking at a small figure of God in the clouds above. Both are seated face to face with 



the motto "Impetrat allma fides Christo quam Danete salutem 

expectare soror [spes animosa solet]". Th  ere are similar roll-stamped 

borders on the back. 

Two highly detailed blind-stamped pigskin bindings in octavo, 

(40)+750+(26), (16)+640+(16) pages 

On note of condition, both volumes are in good shape, with the roll-

stamped borders and central panel designs being remarkably unaged, 

with the spines displaying stress and discoloration. There is minor foxing 

and staining throughout. The clasps are lacking on Pars Pyemalis, 

though fully functioning on Pars Aestivalis. 

 

 8. Girbertus; Pope Sylvester. Synodus ecclesiae Gallicanae 

habita Durocortori, sub Hugone et Roberto Francorum 

regibus, cum apologia eiusdem synodi, 1600. Francofurti, 

apud heredes Andreae Wecheli. Good. $175 

A scarce early 17th century edition of Girbertus’s Synod of 

the Church of France, under Hugh A. and Roberto Franc. 

Reg. Girbert with the published writings of his apologia of 

the same synod, the archbishop of Reims, and even now, 

afterwards, the Roman Pope Sylvester.  

Worldcat records 21 existing copies in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 149+(3) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with light rubbing at the corners, along with some 

stress and light cracking at the upper front joints. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

9. Pedro de Ribadeneyra; Arnold Mylius.Vita P. Ignatii 

Loiolae, 1602. Coloniae Agrippinae, In officina 

Birckmannica sumptibus Arnoldi Mylii. Very Good. $325  

A first edition of Ribadeneyra’s biography life of Saint 

Ignatius of Loiola, the Spanish Basque Catholic priest and 

theologian who co-founded the religious order called the 

Society of Jesus (Jesuits) and became its first Superior 

General at Paris in 1541  

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 689+(20) pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear at the boards, 

with some staining at the boards. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 10. Ignacio, de Loyola; Jesuiten. Regulae Societatis Jesu, 

1620. Parisiis, Apud Ioannem Fouet. Good. $115 

An early 17th century copy of the Rules of Jesuit Society. 

This edition predates the ''Corpus Institutorum S. Iesu'' 

which was published by Meursius in 1635, and compiles 

several other works. 

One volume in 12mo, 360 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

some wear and stress at the boards and joints. There is 

some damp staining present throughout the upper right 

corner of the pages. 

 

11. Pieter Rythovius; da Foligno Angela. Het leven 

vande salighe Angela van Fulginio, 1628. T’Antwerpen 

by C. Joachim Trognaesius. Very Good. $350 

A scarce first and only edition of Rythovius’s Life of the 

Saint Angela of Fulginio who became known as a 

mystic from her extensive writings about her mystical 

revelations in the late 13th century. Due to the respect 

those writings engendered in the Catholic Church she 

became known as "Mistress of Theologians". This 

edition is present with an engraved title page.  

Worldcat records only 7 existing copies in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, (16)+378+(14) 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with little wear or rubbing to the vellum binding. There is some toning to the pages, with minor 

foxing throughout.  

 



 12. Andre Rivet.Disputationes tredecim, De iusta & 

gratiosa dei dispensatione circa salutem generis humani, 

1631. Lugduni Batavorum, Ex officina Bonaventurae & 

Abrahami Elzevir. Good. $125 

An early 17th century edition of French Huguenot 

theologian Andre Rivet’s Disputationes tredecim, 

otherwise known as On the Dispensation of Grace and 

about the Health of the Human Race, originally published 

in 1622. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (16)+298, 64+(3) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the boards, and cracks to the 

head and spine of the joints. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

13. Nicolaus Burgundus.Nicolai Burgundi[i] I.C. Et 

Professoris Ordinari[i] Codicis In Academia  

Ingolstadiensi, Historia Belgica, Ab Anno M.D. LVIII., 

1633. Ingolstadii, Apud Ioannem Bayr. Good. $180 

An early 17th century edition of Nicolas Burgundius’s 

History of Belgium, containing an in-depth description 

of the area, administrative subdivision, rulers, 

statesmen, warriors and eminent men, relations with 

the rest of Europe, religious history, the bishops, the 

Councils, the influence and consequences of the 

Council of Trent on these lands, the Inquisition, 

relations with Martin Luther, with ample space 

dedicated to disputes with the Church of Rome, 

libellos, to the events of the Huguenots that intersect 

with the winding Protestantism in the country; 

conspiracies, nobles and their rebellions, excerpts of authentic documents relating to the events 

narrated. An in-depth examination from a contemporary point of view, on fundamental events for 

European political history and thought 

Of Burgundius, he was a well-known jurisconsult, writer of treatises on the subject of laws, and lecturer 

in Ingolstadt, but was most famous for this historical work.  

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, (8)+355+5 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with little wear or rubbing to the vellum binding. The 

bottom part of the title is cut off with a loss of the imprint date, though it still collates to the 1633 

edition. There is a pinhole on the right margins of pages 215-233, though not obscuring any text. There 

is light damp staining noted on several pages, with virtually no foxing throughout. 



 

 14. Hieronymus Cardanus. Hieronymi Cardani 

Arcana politica sive de prudentia civili liber 

singularis, 1635. Lugduni Batauor, Ex officina 

Elzeviriana. Good. $350 

A first edition work of Cardanom’s, published in the 

last decade of his life, and in a pocket sized Elzevier 

printing. The text is a handbook for household 

management, husbandry, politics, how to be 

successful at court, how to dissimulate, how to read 

history and how to behave at university. At the time, 

the counter-reformation was changing the face of the 

Renaissance and that change was felt, even in this 

book 

One volume in 24mo, (16)+608 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear at the board edges, and stress 

at the joints. There is some light damp staining present on several pages. 

 

15. Everardus Bronchorst. Ever Bronchorst J.C., In 

titulum Digestorum de diversis regulis juris antiqui 

Enarrationes, 1641. Lugd. Batavor, Ex officina 

Elseviriana. Very Good. $225  

A mid 17th century edition of Bonchorst’s Digest of 

the old rules and legal commentaries, in a pocket 

sized Elzevier printing. 

One volume in 24mo, (24)+355+(5) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor wear and stress at the corners and 

joints. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 



 16. Marco Anneo Lucano; Hugo Grotius; Thomas 

Farnaby; Joan Blaeu.M. Annaei Lucani Pharsalia, sive 

De Bello Civili Caesaris et Pompeji Lib. X, 1643. 

Amsterodami, Apud Ioannem Blaeu. Good. $260 

A mid 17th century of Lucan's Pharsalia, also known as 

De Bello Civili (On The Civil War), being the great Roman 

epic poem on the war between Julius Caesar and 

Pompey, as well as the Battle of Pharsalia. 

One pigskin bound volume in 16mo, 330+(6) pages 

One note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with some staining and wear to the boards. The second 

clasp is defective, though one is still functioning. There 

is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

17. Gerardus Joannes Vossius. Gerardi Joannis 

Vossii de historicis Graecis libri IV, 1651. Lugduni 

Batavorum, Ex Officina Ioannis Maire. Very Good. 

$250  

A mid 17th century edition of Vossius’s Greek 

History in Four Books, originally published in 1601. 

On Vossius himself, the historian of antiquities and 

heresies had produced several scholarly works 

dealing with these subjects in his lifetime, bearing 

an influence on the development of the Dutch 

school system similar to that which Melanchthon 

had previously exercised in Germany. 

There is an ex-libris mark for a Markus, dated 1846. 

One vellum bound volume in quarto, (10)+549+(54) 

pages 

One note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear on the binding. 

There is minor worming present at the top right margin near the end from page 467 onwards, with 

minor damp staining present on the several pages near the end of the index. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 

 

 



18. Tommaso Campanella. De monarchia Hispanica, 

1653. Amsterodami, apud Ludouicum Elzeuirium. Very 

Good. $400 

A vellum bound Elzevier edition of the utopian tale De 

monarchia Hispanica, written by the famous friar, 

philosopher, astrologer, and poet Tommaso Campanella. 

Written around 1600 AD, and rewritten shortly after, 

this work prophesizes and advocates the coming of a 

universal Christian monarchy, led by the Catholic Church 

king of Spain. Oddly enough, it was first published in 

German in 1620, then later translated from Campanella's 

original manuscript. The first Latin translation by the 

House of Elzevier was published in 1640, shortly 

followed after by the first English edition in 1654. 

One volume finely bound in vellum in 24mo, 376 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with staining noted to the binding and minor 

wear and rubbing at the corners. There is little to no foxing throughout. 

 

19. Matthieu Beuvelet. Conduites pour les exercices 

principaux qui se font dans les seminaires ecclesiastiques, 

1658. Third Edition. A Paris, Chez Georges Iosse. Very Good. 

$100  

A third edition of Beuvelet’s guidelines for the main exercises 

performed in ecclesiastical seminars. 

One vellum bound volume, 265 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

only minor rubbing and staining to the covers. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout.  

 

 20. Joost van den Vondel; Sybes, Gysbert (Leeuwarden). Poezy of verscheide gedichten, 1658. Tot 

Leeuwarden, gedruckt by Gysbert Sybes. Fair. $215 

A mid 17th century edition of Vondel’s Poetry; or several poems, by one meeting, multiplying, and on a 

new overseen; as well as an Aenleidinge in Low German poetry, originally published in 1644. 

This volume is complete with one illustrated frontispiece, along with a portrait within the text. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, (14)+611+(16) pages 



One note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

the front cover having been crudely restored with glue, 

though there is no other notable wear or rubbing 

present. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

21. Johan Van Someren. Tractatus de iure 

novercarum, 1658. Trajecti ad Rhenum; typis Gisberti 

a Zijll, & Theodori ab Ackersdijck. Very Good. $125 

A first edition of Someren’s Tractatus de iure 

novercarum.  

There is an ex-libris inscription on the front endpaper 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (24)+304 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with little wear or rubbing to the vellum 

binding. There is minor damp staining noted at the 

bottom margin, with little to no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

 22. Léonard de Marande. Abbrege curieux et familier de 

toute la philosophie, logique, morale, physique & 

metaphysique & des matieres plus importantes du 

théologien françois, 1659. Lyon, chez Antoine 

Cellier(?).Good. $125 

A mid 17th century edition of Marande’s Abbrégé curieux et 

familiar, otherwise known as The Key of Philosophers, being 

a large compendium of various abbreviations and 

terminology, from general philosophical terms, to topics of a 

more esoteric nature for the era, such as metaphysics and 

others. 



The book is broken down into several sections for various terminologies, with one on logic, one for 

morals, another for physics (being the most extensive part), metaphysics, and finally more difficult terms 

for theology 

This is a significant text and one of the most complete by de Marande, who was an anti-Jansenist 

polemist and opponent of Port-Royal. 

Although the title page is lacking, this edition collates sharply more closely to the scarce 1659 edition. 

One volume bound in limp vellum, 12mo, 556+(8) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with a small hole to the front and back of the vellum 

cover, which is in otherwise very good shape. The title page and frontispiece is lacking. There is an 

extremely small wormhole present on the right margin of page 473 until the end of the volume, with 

extensive repairs noted at the last four leaves. 

 

 23. Publius Vergilius Maro; Ioost van Vondel. Publius 

Virgilius Maroos Wercken, 1659. Amsterdam, voor de 

Weduwe van Abraham de Wess. Very Good. $200 

A mid 17th century German edition of the works of Virgil by 

Vondel, originally published 1646. This copy features various 

poems such as Alexis, Silenus, Pollio, and his great epic, the 

Aeneid, though the Georgics and Eclogues are not present. 

One vellum bound volume in small 12mo, (17)+563 pages 

One note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing and wear at the board, with staining 

on the covers. The first preliminary is lacking following the 

title page. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

24. Petrus Marchant. Af-beeldinge des waerachtigh 

christen mensch, 1662. t'Antwerpen, by Arnout van 

Braeckel. Very Good. $285  

A scarce first edition of Marchant’s Picture of the Vain 

Christian Man, with blackletter script present throughout, 

and an elaborately decorated frontispiece. 

Worldcat records only existing five copies in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, 297+(12) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with some staining noted on the vellum bindings, and 



light wear and rubbing at the edges. There is little to no foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 25. Caesar Baronius; Charles Chaulmer; Lodovico Aurelio. 

Les Annales ecclesiastiques de Cesar Baronius, 1664. 

Tome III. A Paris, chez l'autheur. Very Good. $250 

An extravagantly bound morocco binding from Cardinal 

Cesar Baronius’s Annales Ecclesiastici, being his famous 

history on the first 1200 years of the Christian Church. This 

is the third of six volumes from the 1664 edition. This 

volume contains livres 7-9 of 17. 

One finely bound morocco volume in 12mo, (10)+397+(32) 

There is light wear and rubbing at the corners, as well at 

the joints, with minor staining on the covers. Browning is 

present on several pages, with very little foxing and 

staining throughout the rest of the volume. 

 

26. Antoine Godeau. Les Tableaux De La Penitence, 1665. 

A Paris, chez Covrbe. Poor. $105  

A mid 17th century edition of Godeau’s table of Penitence, 

originally published around the year 1644. 

This edition is adorned 

with one engraved 

title page, and a 

number of full page 

plates, with the main 

title page lacking. 

One volume in 12mo, 

283 of 289,259+(2) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with the covers 

fully lacking, as well as the main title page, preface,  and first five 

numbered pages lacking. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 



 27. Pierre de Saint-Joseph. Summulae Casuum 

Conscientiae Pars II, 1666. Lugduni, Michaelis Goy et Anton 

Beavillin. Good. $85 

An extremely scarce mid 17th century edition of de Saint-

Joseph’s Sum of the Sections of Conscience, being the 

second of two volumes.  

Worldcat records no existing copies in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (12)+335 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear at the corners. The top of the spine 

is chipped, with some stress to the spine. There is some 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 

28. Claude de Bourdeille Montresor.Memoires de monsieur 

de Montresor. Diverses pièces durant le ministere du 

cardinal de Richelieu. Relation de monsieur de Fontrailles, 

1667. A Leyde, Jean Sambix le Jeune. Good. $220  

A mid 17th century edition 

of the memoirs of de 

Bourdeille Montresor. 

Montresor was the 

favourite of Gaston 

d'Orleans, Louis XIII's 

brother, from whom he 

kept all those suspected of 

attachment to Cardinal Richelieu away. He made several meetings 

between his master and the Count of Soissons easier, and was the 

real leader of the plot to overthrow Richelieu. The plot was 

discovered, and Montresor went into exile in his lands to rule out any 

suspicion. However, he saw Gaston d'Orleans again and took part, in 

1642, in the new conspiracy formed by the Duke of Bouillon, Orleans 

and Cinq-Mars. Once again discovered he was betrayed by Gaston d'Orleans, who claimed that his 

favourite was constantly dragging him into new intrigues. 

One finely bound morocco red volume in12mo, (4)+427 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with light wear to the corner, a small crack to the top 

of the back joint and peeling at the front of the spine. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



 29. Jean Boucher. Le bouquet sacre, compose des roses 

du calvaire, des lys de Bethleem, des jacintes d'Olivet. Et 

de plusieurs autres rares & belles pensees de la terre 

Saincte, 1668. A Lyon, chez Claude Galbit. Fair. $185 

An extremely scarce 

edition of Boucher’s 

Sacred Bouquet, 

Composed of Calvary 

roses, Béthléem 

lilies, Olivet jacints. 

And many other rare 

& beautiful thoughts 

of the Saintly Earth. 

Worldcat only records one existing copy in libraries.  

The binding appears to be that of another title, repurposed for 

this volume and the title elegantly written on the cover, with the 

original binding title still present on the spine.  

There is also a name imprinted into the fore edge, though it has 

become very faint. 

One volume limp vellum in 12mo, (14)+497+(15) 

 On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with the vellum binding being loose on the back 

cover, though still holding. The pages are worn at the fore edges, with foxing and staining throughout, as 

well as some worming. The main title page is lacking, with only the second title page immediately 

following present. 

 

 30. Quintus Curtius Rufus; Jean Freinshemius. Quinte-Curce, 

de la vie et des actions d'Alexandre le Grand, 1668. A Paris, 

Chez Louis Billaine. Poor. $110 

A mid 17th century edition of Quinte-Curce’s biographical Life 

and Actions of Alexander the Great. Through 123 various 

manuscripts, Quinte-Curce work survived, which was also 

known as Historiarum Alexandri Magni Libri. The text itself 

was largely derived from The Story of Alexander by Clitarch of 

Alexandria and the account of Callisthenes, who was the 

official biographer of Alexander himself. It was also inspired by 

the memories of Ptolemy and Aristobulus , contemporaries to 

the conquests of Alexander. Originally structured in 10 books, 

the first two have been lost to history, and were meant tell the life of Alexander in the summer of 336 

BC, when he acceded to the Macedonian throne, to the winter of 334 , when Book III opens. The 



remaining eight books are also incomplete. This work made Quinte-Curce one of the authors of the 

Vulgate of Alexander, along with fellow historians Diodorus of Sicily and Justin. 

Of Quinte Curce himself, there is very little is known about him. Only a brief allusion in one of his texts 

allows us to think that he lived under the reign of the Emperor Claudius. 

One volume in 12mo, (32)+498+(47) 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with the binding heavily worn, and stress at the 

joints. There is foxing and staining throughout. The final page has been pasted to the board. 

 

 31. Marcus Tullius Cicero; Pierre DuRyer. Les oeuvres de 

Ciceron de la traduction de monsieur du Ryer, 1670. Tome 

X. A Paris, Au Palais. Fair. $80 

A late 17th century volume from the works of Roman 

statesman, philosopher, and orator Marcus Tulius Cicero, 

being the 10th volume of this 30-volume series. 

The front endpaper has been extensively annotated with fine 

handwriting. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 500 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in far shape, with a large 

stripe of the binding being shorn off, stretching from the 

front board to the lower bottom portion of the spine. Where is wear and rubbing at the corners, with 

some stress at the joints. There is some foxing and staining throughout.  

 

32. François Le Cointe; Institutiones Justiniani. Imperatoris 

Justiniani Institutionum juris libri quatuor in artem digesti, 

1671. Typis Francisci Le Cointe, Parisiis. Very Good. $225  

An extremely scarce late 17th century edition of Le Cointe’s 

work on Emperor Justinian and his Institutes of four books on 

the art of legal digested. More commonly known as the 

Corpus Juris Civilis, or Justinian Code, it was the foundation 

for the Byzantine legal system for nearly nine hundred years, 

serving to bring law and order to the Byzantines. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (16)+554+(31) 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing at the corners, and very 

light stress at the joints. There is a small crack on the back board. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout.  



 

 33. Theophilus Hogersius. Theophili Hogersii 

Poemata Juvenilia, 1672. Amstelodami, apud D. 

Elsevirium. Good. $245 

A late 17th century edition of Theophilus Hogersii’s 

youthful poems, in a pocket sized Elzevier printing. 

This volume is also bound with his additional work, 

Orationes Tres. 

One volume in 16mo, (4)+92, 84+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with some wear and rubbing to the corners and joints. 

There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

34. Philippus Cluverius.Introductionis in universam 

geographiam, tam veterem quam novam libri VI, 

1677. Amstelodami, Apud Elzevirios. Good. $175 

A pocket sized Elzevier imprint of Cluverius’ 

Introduction of geography, both old and new, in six 

books. Originally published posthumously in 1624, this 

text has been considered the first comprehensive 

modern geography text by German geographer and 

historian Philipp Cluver. 

One finely bound volume in 24mo, 352, 70+(9) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with some wear and chipping noted at the head of the 

spine. There is minor foxing and staining present. 

 



 35. Matthieu Beuvelet. Conduites pour les exercices 

principaux qui se font dans les seminaires ecclesiastiques, 

1678. A Paris, Chez George Iosse. Good. $80 

A late 17th century edition of Beuvelet’s guidelines for the 

main exercises performed in ecclesiastical seminars. 

There are several ex libris inscriptions present. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 258+(9) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor wear and rubbing at the joints, peeling at the spine, 

and minor chipping at the head of the spine. There is 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 

36. Thomas a Kempis. De Imitatione Christi Libri 

Quatuor, 1678. A Paris, Chez la veuve de Charles 

Savreux. Fair. $115 

A late 17th century edition of Kempis’s The Imitation of 

Christ. The Imitation was a devotional produced by 

Kempis in the early 15th century, being a handbook 

inspired by the Devotio Moderna movement, which 

called religious reform though pious practices and 

enjoying the simplicity of life. Next to the Bible, The 

Imitation is the most popular Christian work in history, 

being a religious classic, and seeing numerous printings. 

 The imitation is 

divided into four 

separate books, 

being "Helpful Counsels of the Spiritual Life", "Directives for the 

Interior Life", "On Interior Consolation" and "On the Blessed 

Sacrament". 

One volume in 12mo, 395 pages + Index 

Three full page engravings are present. 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with wear at the 

boards and the leather at the spine having fully peeled away. This 

copy is also lacking the illustrated engraving facing opposite the 

title page, and the first illustration to Libri I. There is foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 



 37. Daniel de Cigongne; Catholic Church. L'Office De La 

Semaine Sainte, selon Le Messel et Breviaire Romain avec 

la Concordance du Messel, et Breviaire de Paris, 1680. A 

Paris, Livre de la Semaine Sainte. Fair. $90 

An unusually scarce late 17th century bilingual edition of the 

Divine Office for the Holy Week, including Easter, with four 

full page engraved illustrations of the Passion of the Christ. 

The Holy Week offices 

(liturgies) lead worshipers 

through the events of the 

final days before Jesus’ 

crucifixion and 

resurrection. This volume gathers the prayers and biblical readings 

appointed for the entire week, including Palm Sunday, Holy Thursday, 

Good Friday, and Easter Sunday. Translated by Michel de Marolles, 

Abbé of Villeloin, and with explanations of the ceremonies by Father 

Daniel de Cigongné. Text in parallel columns of French and Latin, with 

thin red ruling between text columns. With occasional misnumbering 

of pages, as often in books of this era. With woodcut historiated 

initials and headpiece. 

 

Worldcat records no copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 836 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with wear and stress at the joints, spine, and corners. 

There is chipping at the bottom of the spine, and several gatherings have loosened as seen in the 

photos. The golden-fore edge still shines brightly. There is little to no foxing, with some minor yet 

unusual blue staining at the top of several pages. 

 

38. Gaudentius vanden Kerchove; Franciscus, van Assisi; 

Kerchove, Jan van den (erven, Gent). Korte verklaringhe 

op den reghel der Minder-broeders, 1680. Te Ghendt, 

Ghedruckt by de Hoirs van Ian Vanden Kerchove. Fair. 

$215 

An extremely scarce edition of Kerchove’s Jesuit text Brief 

Statements on the Rules of the Minder Brothers, 

publisher in 1680. 

Worldcat records only 8 existing copies in libraries.  

One volume in 12mo, (14)+426+22 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy wear and chipping noted to the bindings. 

There is virtually no foxing throughout, with minor damp staining throughout several pages. 

 

 39. Jean Etienne Grosez. Le journal des Saints ou 

Meditations, 1681. A Lyon, Chez la Veuve de Benoist 

Coral. Fair. $100 

A late 17th century edition of Grosez’s Diary of Saints, 

or Meditations. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (30)+412 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

minor rubbing at the corners, and heavy wear on the 

back joints. The title page has a heavy amount of 

scribbles on the front and back, with the first several 

pages being worn down. There is minor foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

40. Philippe Labbe. Tirocinium linguae graecae, 

primigenias voces sive radices in centurias complexum, 

1682. Lugduni, Antonius Molin. Poor. $80 

A late 17th century edition of Labbe’s Greek languages 

and social aspects of the vocal, or the roots of the 

complex. Of Labbe himself, he was the author of more 

than 80 literary, philosophical, and theological works and 

his "Tirocinium linguæ græcæ," first published in 1648, 

went through more than a dozen editions.  

One volume in 12mo, 478 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with 

the binding being extremely worn down and chipped away 

at the edges, as well at the spine edges. The pages are similarly worn as well, with the fore edges 

especially so. There is very little foxing and staining throughout. 

 



 41. Charles Démia. Tresor clerical ou Conduites pour 

acquerir et conserver la saintete ecclesiastique, 1682. 1st 

Edition. A Lyon, Chez Jean Certe. Good. $300 

A scarce first edition of Demia’s clerical treasury, or 

conducts to acquire and preserve ecclesiastical holiness. 

Uniquely, the 

endpapers at the 

back have been 

decorated with 

dozens of various 

French stamps. 

There is an 

engraving on page 21 by an artist simply known as Cars. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (14)+640+(8) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minimal 

wear and stress at the corners and joints. There is chipping noted 

at the spine ends. There is foxing and staining throughout, with 

several pages having small tears.  

 

42. Antoine Ghuyset. Meditatien voor 't geheel jaer in 

twee deelen, 1688. T'Antwerpen, by Marcelis Parys. 

Very Good. $260 

A scarce late 17th century edition of Ghuyset’s 

Meditations for the whole year in two parts, with the 

first part interpreting the meditations from Advent to 

Sinxen, and the second interpreting meditations from 

Sinxen to the Advent 

Worldcat records 10 existing copies in libraries. 

One volume bound in contemporary wooden boards in 

12mo, 549+(9) pages 

One note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor staining to the boards, and some 

staining to the title page. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout the rest of the volume. 

 

 

 



43. Sextus Aurelius Victor. Sex. Aurelii Victoris 

Historiae Romanae Breviarium, 1692. Parisiis, Apud 

viduam Simonis Benard. Poor. $150 

A late 17th century edition of Sextus Aurelius Victor’s 

Historiae abbreviatae, originally published around 

360/361 AD, which later became known as Liber de 

Caesaribus. It encapsulated a history of the Roman 

emperors, from Augustus to Constantius II, and is the 

only surviving work by Victor. Despite being a singular 

volume, the Historiae abbreviatae offered important 

information about the third and fourth centuries.  

Of Victor himself, he was a historian and politician of 

the Roman Empire. Under the emperor Julian, Victor 

served as governor of Pannonia Secunda, and in 389 

A.D. became urban prefect, otherwise known as a senior imperial official in Rome. 

One volume in 16mo, 301 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with half of the spine being partially stripped away, 

wear at the joints and corners, as well as some peeling on the front board. There is also a small 

wormhole that continues throughout the entire volume at the bottom, partially obscuring a letter from 

pages 195-258. There is little to no foxing or staining. 

 

44. Marcus Tulli Cicero; Horace Molin. Epistres 

choisies de Ciceron, latines et francoises. Traduction 

nouvelle. Divisees en quatre livres, 1696. A Lyon, 

chez Horace Molin. Good. $90 

A late 17th century edition of the selected writings of 

Cicero, being a bilingual edition in French and Latin. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (6)+370+(6) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear to the boards. An 

additional leaf filled with notation has been placed at 

the beginning of the volume. There is foxing and 

staining throughout, more heavily near the last few 

dozen pages. The title page is lacking. 

 

 

 



45. Claude-Francois Menestrier. La Nouvelle Methode 

Raisonnee du Blason, 1696. A Lyon, Chez Thomas 

Amaulry. Fair. $60 

 A late 17th 

century edition of 

one of 

Menestrier’s 

many famous 

books on 

heraldry, being 

the 1696 revision. 

There are many 

symbols of 

heraldry 

throughout, though lacking most of the engraved plates of coats of 

arms. 

Of Menestrier himself, he was one of the greatest French 

heraldists of his era, a member of the Society of Jesus, and 

attendant of the royal court. A pirated Dutch edition from 1691 also happened to include included five 

pages of anti-Louis medals, unfortunately harming Menestrier's position at court. 

One volume in 12mo, (16)+298+(26) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with light rubbing and wear at the corners. This copy is 

lacking most of the engraved pages of heraldic arms, as well as the frontispiece. The page edges are 

heavily worn. 

 

46. Jacques Benigne Jacques Benigne. Discours sur 

l'Histoire universelle a Monseigneur le Dauphin: 

Pour expliquer la suite de la Religion & les 

changemens des Empires, 1697. 3rd Edition. Tome 

II. A Lyon, Chez Laurent Bachelu. Good. $160 

A late 17th century edition of Benigne’s Discourse 

on Universal History to Monsignor the Dauphin: To 

explain the continuation of religion & the changes 

of the empires, from the beginning of the world to 

the empire Charlemagne. This is the second volume 

of two. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 399+(3) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with minor wear and rubbing at the corners, with 



chipping noted at the front bottom corner. There is wear at the spine, and minor stress at the joints. 

There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 47. Jean-Charles Ducos; Guillaume-Louis Colomiez; 

Armand-Anne-Tristan La Baume de Suze. Le pasteur 

apostolique enseignant aux fideles, 1697. A Toulouse, 

Chez Guillaume-Louïs Colomyez. Very Good. $80 

An extremely scarce edition of Ducos’ Apostolic Pastor 

Teaching the Faithful.  

Worldcat records only four existing copies in libraries. 

Two finely bound volumes in octavo, (24)+400+(143), 

(6)+359+(11) 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good 

shape, with minor wear and rubbing at the joints, 

spine, and corners. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

48. Antoine Arnauld. Recueil de plusieurs lettres de 

monsieur Arnauld, docteur de Sorbonne, 1698. 

Tome II. A Liege. Fair. $100 

A first edition of this collection of several letters 

from Mr. Arnauld, doctor of Sorbonne, being the 

second of two volumes. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (168)+(68) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, 

with minor wear and rubbing to the boards, and the 

title having heavily faded from the spine. The 

printer device as well as an additional woodcut 

from the second leaf have been crudely cut out, 

with another woodcut from page 42 in the second 

section having been cut out as well.  

 



 49. Claude François Menestrier.  La Nouvelle 

Methode raisonnee du blason pour l'aprendre 

d'une maniere aisee, 1701. Lyon, J. Guerrier. Fair. 

$140 

An early 18th century edition of one of Menestrier’s 

many famous books on heraldry, being a later 

printing of the 1696 revision. 

There are 

32 plates 

of coats of 

arms out 

of text in 

black and 

a number 

of other 

emblems present in-text. 

The title page and engraving have been elaborately redone by 

hand, with additional coloring as well. 

Of Menestrier 

himself, he was 

one of the 

greatest French 

heraldists of his 

era, a member of the Society of Jesus, and attendant of the 

royal court. A pirated Dutch edition from 1691 also 

happened to include included five pages of anti- Louis 

medals, unfortunately harming Menestrier's position at 

court. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (6)+298+(28) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with the 

binding worn down, and heavy cracking at the joints, 

though the boards hold well. The fore edges are worn and 

soft, with some foxing present. 

 

 

 



50. Joannes Soteallus; Horatius Lucius. Sacrosancti et 

oecumenici Concilii Tridentini, sub Paulo III. Julio III. et 

Pio IV. Pontificibus Maximis celebrati canones et 

decretal, 1701. Antverpiae, Apud Hieronymum 

Verdussen. Good. $125 

An early 18th 

century account of 

The Council of Trent, 

originally held 

between 1545 and 

1563 in Trent. It was 

the 19th ecumenical 

council of the 

Catholic Church. 

Prompted by the Protestant Reformation, it has been described as 

the embodiment of the Counter-Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes Paul III, Julius III and 

Pius IV, with an ex libri inscription on the front cover and endpaper. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 569 pages 

 On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some wear and rubbing noted at the corners 

and edges, along with chipping at the head of the spine. There is worming noted at the right margins up 

to page 96. There is virtually no foxing and staining throughout. 

 

51. Bernardinus van Gent. Uytlegginghe op den reghel der 

Minder-broeders, 1705. 1st Edition. Te Ghendt, 

Ghedruckt by d'Erfghenamen van Maximiliaen Great. 

Good. $275 

 A first edition of 

van Gent’s 

Uytegdhe on the 

rule of the Friars 

Minor, according 

to the statement 

of the Popes, 

namely of Nicolas 

II, and Clemens V. 

There is one engraving present.  

Worldcat records only 9 existing copies in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (12)+553+(14) pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some wear and rubbing noted at the corners 

and edges, with some stress noted at the joints. There is little to not foxing or staining throughout. 

 

52. Claude Buffier. Pratique de la memoire artificielle: 

pour apprendre & pour retenir l'histoire & la 

chronologie universelle, bound with Nouvelle Edition 

de La Pratique de la Memoire, 1708. A Paris, Chez 

Nicolas Le Clerc. Good. $225 

An early 18th century edition of Buffier’s Practice of 

Artificial Memory, to learn & to remember history & 

universal chronology, bound with the new and revised 

18th century edition of his work on the practice of 

memory. 

There are at least 19 genealogical trees for the various 

royal houses, nobility, mythological leaders, and saints 

over the centuries, from the kings of the Hebrew 

Hasmonean Dynasty, the Achaemenid Empire, The 

House of Bourbon, and more. 

 

There are two ex libris signatures present. 

While the main title page reads a date of 1608, this is likely a printing error. 

Two volumes finely bound into one 12mo, (16)+473+(7), 138+(4)+41 pages, with 7 pages of genealogical 

trees in the first book along with several tables, and 12 trees in the second book. 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with heavy wear and chipping noted at the top two 

corners, some stress at the joints, and minor chipping to the top part of the spine. There is some foxing 

and staining noted throughout.  

 



 53. Carolus Rapin; Franciscus Assisias. Regula FF. 

Minorum, eiusque spiritualis expositio ab ipsomet S. 

Francisco, 1711. Roma, Chracas. Good. $110 

The first and only edition of Rapin’s Spiritual explanation 

to the tunes of St. Francis. 

Worldcat records only five existing copies in libraries. 

One volume in 24mo, 438 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with light rubbing to the bindings, and staining at the 

fore edges. Part of page 17 is torn in the centre, 

obscuring several words. 

 

54. Jean-Baptiste-Louis Gresset. Les oeuvres de Monsieur Gresset, enrichies de La critique de Vairvert, 

1748. Amsterdam, Aux de'pens de la compagnie. Very Good. (PENDING) 

A mid 18th century collected edition of the poetical and dramatic works of Gresset, collecting his various 

plays, tragedies, comedies, poems, and idylls. 

Five books bound into one finely bound volume in 12mo, 144+136+146+36+52 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear at the corners and 

joints. The spine shines brightly with a small scuff on the title. There is little to no foxing throughout.  

 

55. Pierre-Hardouin Tarbé; Église catholique. 

Diocèse (Sens, Yonne). Antiphonaire de l'Eglise 

metropolitaine et primatiale de Sens: Imprime par 

ordre de Son Eminence monseigneur le cardinal de 

Luynes, archeveque de Sens. Partie d'ete, 1765. A 

Sens, De l'imprimerie de Pierre Hardouin Tarbe. 

Very Good. $220 

An extremely scarce copy of Tarbe’s Antiphonary of 

the Metropolitan and Primatial Church of Sens: 

Printed by order of His Eminence Monsignor the 

Cardinal  de Luynes, Archbishop of Sens. This is the 

Partie d'ete, or Summer party. The volume is full of 

musical notation throughout. 

There are thee leaves of sheet music which have 

been filled in by a contemporary hand, with 

notation for the Memoire de la Ste Vierge and Chants des Gloria patri. 



Worldcat only records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (28)+428+CCCCVIII+(7) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

wear and rubbing to the binding, and minor stress at the joints. 

There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

56. Dominique de Colonia. De arte rhetorica libri 

quinque, lecttissimis veterum auctorum aetatis aureae 

perpetuisque exemplis illustrati. Auctore P. Dominico 

de Colonia, 1769. Lugduni, apud Fratres Perisse. Very 

Good. $55 

A mid 18th century edition of de Colonia’s Art of 

Rhetoric, in five lectures, serving as early promoters of 

the golden age.  

There are several ex libris inscriptions on the endpaper 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (XII)+454 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor wear and rubbing to the bindings. There is 

little to no foxing and staining throughout. 

 



57. Petre du Diocefe. De Notre Seigneur Jesus-Christ, 

1770. A Besancon, Chez le Freres & Soeurs Charmet. Good. 

$200 

An extremely scarce edition of the Diocefe’s History of the 

Suffering and Glorious Life of Our Lord Jesus Christ, from 

his last Easter until his ascent to heaven. Being the 1770 

printing. 

Bound in plain colored wraps, with the title written on the 

spine, and a highly detailed base summary of the book’s 

contents written on the front cover as well. 

Worldcat does not record any copies of this edition in 

existing libraries. 

One paper bound volume in 12mo, 400+120 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with the paper binding being in remarkably 

preserved condition, aside from very minor tearing at the spine ends. There is minor foxing present, 

along with very minor worming along the top part of the inner margins. 

 

58. M. De Roussel. Etat Militaire De France Pour L'anne 

1788, Trentieme Edition, 1788. A Paris, Chez Onfroy. Fair. 

$45 

 A late 18th century edition of De Roussel’s Military State 

Of France For The Year 1788, being the 30th edition, and 

bound in marbled papers. 

One volume in 12mo, (6)+464+(4) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

much of the marbled covers having deteriorated from the 

spine, as well as peeling from parts of the front and back. 

There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 



59. L'Abbe Raguenet. Histoire du Vicomte de Turenne, 

1788. Amsterdam, Chez Barthélemy Vlam. Fair. $65 

A late 18th century historical biography of the Marshal 

Turenne, who was a French military commander, Marshal 

General of France and the most illustrious member of the 

La Tour d'Auvergne family in the 17th century. His 

illustration military career over a five-decade career 

earned him a  reputation as a legendary commander and 

was later known as the greatest modern commander by 

Napoleon Bonaparte himself, as well as various 

contemporary historians. Tragically, he was killed by an 

Imperial cannonball at the battle of Salzbach in 1675. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 359 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with wear and chipping noted at the joints, spine, and 

spine, with the title having worn off. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60. J. Moronval. Examen de Conscience destine 

principalement a l'usage de la Jeunesse, 1826. Paris, J.  

Moronval, Imprimeur-Lib  raire. Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce edition of Moronval’s Examination of 

Conscience intended mainly for the use of the Youth. This 

volume has been uniquely bound in what appears to be a 

19th century newspaper. 

The examination of conscience is a spiritual exercise, religious 

or otherwise, by which it examines an individual in 

consciousness, how they did or promoted well and resisted - 

or died resisting - the evil in the approaches, attitudes and 

thoughts of their daily life, all with a view to improving the 

moral or religious quality of their life. The examinations of conscience are questions revolving around 

the Ten Commandments.  

Worldcat only records one copy in existing libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, 38 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some minor wear and tearing at the 

corners of the paper binding. There is little to no foxing throughout. 

 

61. Le Pre Baudrand. Explication Du Pater, 1831. 

Abesancon, J. Petit. Very Good. $25 

An extremely scarce religious tract, being a mid 19th 

century edition of the explanation of the Holy Father, 

present in a paper binding. 

The title has been handwritten on the cover, with a 

shining cross graphic emblazoned as well. 

One paper binding in 16mo, 19 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with the paper binding holding up remarkably well, and 

with little staining to the covers. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

62. Ignacio, de Loyola; Jesuiten. Regulae Societatis Jesu, 

1620. Parisiis, Apud Ioannem Fouet. Good. $115 

An early 17th century copy of the Rules of Jesuit Society. 

This edition predates the ''Corpus Institutorum S. Iesu'' 

which was published by Meursius in 1635, and compiles 

several other works. 

One volume in 12mo, 360 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

some wear and stress at the boards and joints. There is 

some damp staining present throughout the upper right 

corner of the pages.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Manuscripts and Commonplace Books 

63. E. S. Wilmot, Pet. Coll.. Handwritten 

Commonplace Book of Scriptural, Greek, and 

Roman History Notes, December 1769. Fair. $250 

A manuscript commonplace book of Scriptural, 

Greek, and Roman History Notes, written by an E. S. 

Wilmot, Pet. Coll., dated December 1769. 

Among the various notes in this manuscript, there is 

a large two-page table on Latin  literature being a 

large synopsis from the Early Republic, to the Age of 

Augustus, all the way to the beginning of the Middle 

Ages. There is also a two-page section on Roman 

Antiquities, 

the 

foundation of 

Rome, and 

information on the Roman Senate. 

This manuscript has been bound using a copy of the Greek New 

Testament. 

One commonplace manuscript in quarto, 83 written pages, and 

many other blank pages, with many pages from a Greek text 

bound throughout. 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy 

wear and rubbing at the boards, and stress at the joints. A large 

portion of pages have been excised from the manuscript, with 

minor foxing throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



64. Commonplace Book of Sermons, 1804-1805. 

Very Good. $350 

 A manuscript commonplace book of sermons dating 

from July 22nd, 1804 to October 27th, 1805,  written 

in a flowing script of the Georgian era. This book is 

neatly bound in a contemporary vellum binding. 

There are roughly about 100,000 words, based on 

the previous notation left behind. 

One vellum bound commonplace manuscript in 

quarto, 227 pages and several blank leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with very little rubbing present on the 

boards. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

65. Frances E. Williams. Handwritten Commonplace 

Book of the Poems of Lord Byron and others, 

Including One Supposedly Unpublished, 21 May 

1822. Good. $300 

A manuscript commonplace book for a Frances E. 

Williams, containing the poems of Lord Byron and 

others, including one supposedly unpublished, dated 

May 21, 1822, and written in a flowing script of the 

Georgian era. 

One manuscript in a brown morocco quarto, 278 

numbered pages with several blank, and some blank 

unnumbered pages 

On note of condition, this commonplace manuscript is 

in good shape, with some wear and rubbing at the 

boards, and chipping on the spine. The gathering of pages 13 to 24 has detached from the manuscript 

There is very little foxing throughout. 



 

66. M.S.. Handwritten Commonplace Book of Poetry, 1822. Very 

Good. $125 

A manuscript commonplace book of poetry, dating from 1822, 

and written in a flowing script of the Georgian era. 

One commonplace manuscript in quarto, 58 pages, and a number 

of blank leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with 

minor wear and rubbing at the board edges. There is virtually no 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

67. Handwritten Commonplace Book of French 

Poetry, 19th century. Good. $200  

A manuscript commonplace book of French poetry, 

featuring works from famed poets such as Racine, 

Voltaire, Fontenelle, and others. 

One commonplace manuscript in octavo, 130 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with wear and rubbing at the corners and spine with 

a large chip off the center of the front cover. There is 

little to no foxing throughout. 

 

68. Greville MacDonald. Personal Commonplace 

Manuscript of Greville MacDonald, 1921. Very Good. 

$750 

A manuscript commonplace book of poetry and several 

diary entries belonging to writer Greville MacDonald, 

son of the esteemed fantasy writer and poet George 

MacDonald. 

As George had his lasting legacy of influencing 

numerous writers and mentoring famous authors such 

as Lewis Carroll, Greville too, had his own lasting impact 

with the help of his siblings. At the age of six, Greville 



was read the original manuscript of Alice in Wonderland by his 

mother and favored it so much along with his siblings that 

Carroll was inspired to finally publish it. 

There is also a page with several newspaper clipping regarding 

Ernest Gye, son of the famous soprano Emma Albani, and his 

upcoming exhibition of watercolor drawings and sketches. 

Winchester 

Antiquarian 

Books bears a 

copy of The 

Sanity of William 

Blake signed by 

Greville, with the 

handwriting 

bearing identical 

similarities to the script in this manuscript. 

One commonplace manuscript in octavo, 93 written 

pages, with the rest of the pages remaining blank, along 

with several notes. 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

very little rubbing present on the boards, and light 

cracking to the vellum at the front joint. There is virtually 

no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

69. Vellum Manuscript Vulgate Bible Leaf, 

1250-1275, Paris. Very Good. $375 

A late 13th century leaf from a Latin Vulgate 

Bible produced in Paris, dating from roughly 

1250-1775 

AD. This leaf 

was written 

on vellum in 

black ink, with 

an early 

Gothic font in 

two columns 

from both the 

front and back 

side. There 

are Lombard 



style rubricated spring plant initials in red and blue, with extensively decorated vines and spring work, 

both also in red and blue. 

This leaf was likely excised from a Vulgate Bible from the workshop of the Du Prat Atelier, bearing heavy 

similarities to pages from the copy in the Boston Public Library. 

One vellum leaf in 12mo, 165 x 130 mm, 47 lines of text per side 

On note of condition, this leaf is in very good shape, with only some material remaining on the margin 

from when the leaf was excised. 

 

70. Vellum Manuscript Vulgate Bible Leaf, 1250-

1275, Paris. Very Good. $350 

A late 13th century leaf from a Latin Vulgate Bible 

produced in Paris, dating from roughly 1250-1775 

AD. This leaf was written on vellum in black ink, 

with an early Gothic font in two columns from 

both the front and back side. There are Lombard 

style rubricated spring plant initials in red and 

blue, with extensively decorated vines and spring 

work, both also in red and blue. 

This leaf was 

likely excised 

from a Vulgate 

Bible from the 

workshop of the 

Du Prat Atelier, 

bearing heavy similarities to pages from the copy in the Boston Public 

Library.  

One vellum leaf in 12mo, 165 x 130 mm, 47 lines of text per side 

On note of condition, this leaf is in very good shape, with only some 

material remaining on the margin from when the leaf was excised. 

There is a very small stain noted on the front side. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



71. Vellum Manuscript, June 28, 1624. Very Good. $45 

A French document in vellum from the mid 17th century, 

written in flowing script and bearing several signatures.  

One vellum manuscript in small oblong folio, two leaves, with 

48 lines of script, and a separate paragraph with stronger 

looking ink 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, 

with toning and staining to the covers, and dog-earing at the 

corners. There is a small hole puncture noted at the bottom, 

going throughout the entire document. The manuscript has 

been neatly folded for easy transport. 

 

72. Two-Leaf Manuscript, April 6, 1624. Good. $35  

A finely preserved French manuscript from the mid 17th 

century, written in flowing script and bearing several 

signatures. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with 

damp staining permeating throughout both leaves. There is a 

small hole puncture noted at the bottom, going throughout 

the entire document. The manuscript has been neatly folded 

for easy transport. 

 

 

73. Two-Leaf Manuscript, February 10, 1643. Fair. $30 

A finely preserved French manuscript from the mid 17th 

century, written in flowing script and bearing an elaborate 

signature. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, with 

some heavy wear noted at the top corners, staining within, 

and a tear noted at the top, though not resulting in loss of 

text. The manuscript has been neatly folded for easy 

transport. 

 



74. Vellum Manuscript, 1778. Very Good. $35 

A French manuscript dated, 1778. written in golden 

flowing script and bearing several signatures, along with 

several small doodles. 

One manuscript in octavo, four vellum leaves  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with staining noted on the leaves. The ink has 

partially faded, making it difficult to clearly the script. 

 

75. Vellum Manuscript, 1777. Very Good. $30 

A French document in vellum from the late 18th century, 

written in flowing script and bearing several signatures. 

One vellum manuscript in oblong octavo, two leaves, with 

an additional smaller leaf 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, 

with toning and staining to the covers, and a small hole on 

the back. The manuscript has been neatly folded for easy 

transport. 

 

76. Vellum Manuscript, 1790. Very Good. $15 

A French document in vellum from the late 18th 

century, written in flowing script and bearing several 

signatures. 

One vellum manuscript in oblong octavo, one leaf 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape. The manuscript has been neatly folded for easy 

transport. 



 

77. Two-Leaf Manuscript, January 1596. Very Good. 

$65 

A finely preserved French manuscript from , written 

in a flowing script of a somewhat incomprehensible 

nature for the average reader, and displaying several 

elaborate signatures. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in very good 

shape, with some dog-earring noted at the corner, 

and minor wear noted at the page edges. There is a 

small hole puncture noted at the bottom, going 

throughout the entire document. 

 

78. 17th Century Manuscript, Illustrated with 

Doodles. Good. $200 

A finely preserved French manuscript, dating 

roughly around the 17th century, bound in a 

significantly older sheet of vellum with finely 

written script on both sides. The vellum binding is 

illustrated with five unusual human figures, with 

three of them riding some sort of boat. The 

manuscript itself is written in flowing script and bearing 

several signatures. 

One vellum bound manuscript in quarto, four leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with 

staining, curls, and several very small holes to the front of 

the vellum binding. There is minor staining present on the 

pages, with some wear to the fore edges. 



 

79. 16th Century Manuscript, January 26, 1588. 

Fair. $115 

A finely preserved French manuscript from 1588, 

written in a flowing script of a somewhat 

incomprehensible nature for the average reader, 

and displaying several elaborate signatures. 

One manuscript in octavo, nine leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair 

shape, with staining and wear to the manuscript. 

The first leaf is nearly fully detached from the rest 

of the manuscript, with a hole developing into the 

center of the last five leaves. 

 

80. 17th Century Manuscript, February 25th, 1699. 

Good. $75 

A French document in vellum from the late 18th 

century, written in flowing script. 

One manuscript in quarto, nine leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, 

with minor staining and some wear to the manuscript. 

There is some dog-earing to the corners. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



81. Marriage Contract of Messire Ambroise-François 

Hardy de Levare, Grand Marshal of France, and 

Jeanne Perrier de L’hommeau, June 13, 1783. Fair. 

$120 

A late 18th century marriage contract between 

Ambroise-François Hardy de Levare, of the Famille 

Hardy, being one of the more notable families of Lavel, 

and Jeanne Perrier de L’hommeau. 

The Famille Hardy has a long and rich history, going 

back at far as Emery Hardy, who lived at la Bellangerie, 

located in Genest in 1342, during the Middle Ages. 

Of de Lévaré, he was born on July 20, 1749. He served 

as squire and Grand Marshal of lodging to the Maison 

du Roi, being the King's household. As marshal, he oversaw lodging of the king, of the court and of the 

royal household. His tenure also happened to last during the untimely reign of Louis XVI, the last king of 

France before the fall of the monarchy during the French Revolution. 

He also had two children, one of them inherited the Beauvais estate, and died without an heir, 

eventually selling the estate to his business partner around 1855. Thus, came an end to the Famille 

Hardy. 

One manuscript in quarto, ten leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, with the original silk ties still present to the 

contract, and some staining present to the covers. The bottom right corner has become extremely 

stained and worn down, with small bits flaking off, though the text in that space is still largely legible. 

The rest of the manuscript is largely clean. 

 

82. 17th Century Manuscript, 1605. Very Good. $110 

A finely preserved French manuscript from 1605, written 

in a flowing script of a somewhat incomprehensible 

nature for the average reader, and displaying several 

elaborate signatures, one being that of R. Ceuile, a 

family name which goes back as far as the 13th century. 

One manuscript in folio, 8 written leaves, 4 blank 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with some damp staining at the bottom and 

minor staining to the back of the manuscript. There is a 

small hole puncture noted at the bottom, going 

throughout the entire document. 

 



83. Two-Leaf Manuscript, December 28, 1832. Very 

Good. $25 

A finely preserved French manuscript from the early 

19th century, written in flowing script and bearing an 

ornate signature at the end. This document dates from 

the reign of Louis Philippe I, the last king of France, as 

indicated by the monarch’s name at the beginning of 

the manuscript. 

The postage stamps can still be discerned on the front. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with minor foxing throughout, and fold marks 

on the back. There is hardly any wear present. 

 

84. Two-Leaf Manuscript, December 28, 1816. Very 

Good. $30 

A finely preserved French manuscript from the early 

19th century, written in flowing script and bearing an 

ornate signature at the end. This document dates 

from the reign of Louis XVII, The Desired, as indicated 

by the monarch’s name at the beginning of the 

manuscript. Louis spent twenty-three years in exile: 

during the French Revolution and the First French 

Empire, and during the Hundred Days, only managing 

to spend a total of 10 years of a proper reign before 

dying. His was the final death on the throne, as the 

future kings and emperors of France found 

themselves deposed or forced to abdicate due to 

revolution or poorly managed wars. 

The postage stamps can still be discerned on the front. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with minor foxing throughout, and fold 

marks on the back. There is hardly any wear present. 

 

 

 

 



85. 19th Century Manuscript, April 28, 1810. Very 

Good. $40 

A finely preserved French manuscript from the early 

19th century, written in flowing script and bearing a 

small ornate signature at the end. This document 

dates from the reign of Emperor Napoleon Bonaparte, 

as indicated by the monarch’s name at the beginning 

of the manuscript.  

The postage stamps can still be discerned on the front. 

One manuscript in folio, seven leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with virtually no foxing throughout, and a fold 

mark on the back, with a small tear noted on the 

spine. There is hardly any wear present. 

 

86. Vellum Manuscript, April 10th, 1613. Very Good. 

$125 

A French document in vellum from the early 17th 

century, written in flowing script and bearing several 

signatures, one being that of R. Ceuile, a family name 

which goes back as far as the 13th century. 

One large vellum manuscript in large oblong folio, 

two leaves, with 98 lines of script from the front and 

back, and a separate paragraph of smaller lines. 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with toning and staining to the covers. There 

is a small hole puncture noted at the bottom, going 

throughout the entire document. The manuscript has 

been neatly folded for easy transport. 

 

87. Vellum Manuscript, March 30, 1627. Very Good. $80 

A French document in vellum from the early 17th century, written in flowing script and bearing several 

signatures, one being that of R. Ceuile, a family name which goes back as far as the 13th century. 

One large vellum manuscript in oblong folio, two leaves, with 87 lines of script, and several separate 

paragraphs of smaller lines on the back. 



On note of condition, this manuscript is in very 

good shape, with toning and staining to the 

covers, and dog-earing at the corners. There is a 

small hole puncture noted at the bottom, going 

throughout the entire document. The 

manuscript has been neatly folded for easy 

transport. 

 

88. Vellum Manuscript, February 14, 1623. Very 

Good. $105 

A French document in vellum from the early 17th 

century, written in flowing script and bearing 

several signatures. 

One large vellum manuscript in large oblong folio, 

two leaves, with 114 lines of script, and several 

separate paragraphs of smaller lines on the back. 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with toning and staining to the covers, and 

dog-earing at the corners. There is a small hole 

puncture noted at the bottom, going throughout 

the entire document. The manuscript has been 

neatly folded for easy transport. 

 

89. Vellum Manuscript, February 14, 1625. Very Good. $50 

A French document in vellum from the early 17th century, written in flowing script and bearing an 

elaborate signature. The blackened remnants of a seal are still present next to the signature 

One vellum manuscript in quarto, two leaves, with 85 lines of script, and several separate paragraphs of 

smaller lines on the back. 



On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with toning and staining to the covers. There is a 

small hole puncture noted at the bottom, going 

throughout the entire document. The manuscript has 

been neatly folded for easy transport. 

 

90. Division of Property for the Deceased Mathurin 

Goubault, April 6, 1776. Very Good. $50 

A late 18th manuscript of the division of property, or will, 

for the deceased Mathurin Goubault, born May 12, 1703, 

and written in flowing script. Baptised from birth, he was 

the son of Symphorien Goubault and Mathurine Treguil. 

One manuscript in octavo, 13 leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good 

shape, with slight tearing and dog-earing to the cover. 

There is light foxing and staining to the covers, with one 

damp stain on the fourth leaf. 

 

91. 17th Century Manuscript, March 11, 1608. Very 

Good. $45   

A finely preserved French manuscript from the 17th 

century, written in a flowing script, and displaying an 

elaborate signature on the back. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in very good 

shape, with light wear at the page edges. There is 

some damp staining at the top of the pages, with 

virtually no foxing throughout. There are several small 

hole punctures noted at the bottom, going 

throughout the entire document. 



 

92. 17th Century Manuscript, 1641. Very Good. $40 

A finely preserved French manuscript from the 17th 

century, written in a flowing script, and displaying an 

elaborate signature on the back. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves. 

On note of condition, this document is in very good 

shape, with light wear at the page edges. There is some 

damp staining at the top of the pages, with virtually no 

foxing throughout. There are several small hole punctures 

noted at the bottom, going throughout the entire 

document. 

 

93. 17th Century Manuscript, June 8, 1664. Very Good. 

$40 

A finely preserved French manuscript from the 17th 

century, written in a flowing script, and displaying 

several elaborate signatures at the end. 

One manuscript in quarto, two leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in very good 

shape, with light wear at the page edges. There is some 

damp staining at the top of the pages, with virtually no 

foxing throughout. 

 

94. 17th Century Manuscript, 1665. Very Good. $40 

A finely preserved French manuscript from the 17th century, 

written in a flowing script, and displaying several elaborate 

signatures at the end. 

One manuscript in quarto, two leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in very good shape, with 

light wear at the page edges. There is some damp staining at 

the top of the pages, with virtually no foxing throughout. 



 

95. 17th Century Manuscript, April 26, 1674. Very Good. 

$40  

A finely preserved French manuscript from the 17th 

century, written in a flowing script, and displaying 

several elaborate signatures at the end. 

One manuscript in folio, two leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in very good 

shape, with light wear at the page edges. There is some 

damp staining at the top of the pages, with virtually no 

foxing throughout. 

96. Bill of Sale for Monsieur De Fayau, March 12, 1789. 

Good. $50 

A bill of sale for a Monsieur De Fayau, dated March 12, 1789 

One vellum and paper manuscript in quarto, 4 paper and 8 

vellum leaves. 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with 

heavy wear and rubbing to the corners, with some staining. 

There are tears noted to the first two leaves, with only 

minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

97. 17th Century Vellum Manuscript. Fair. $45  

A finely preserved vellum French manuscript from the 

17th century, written in a flowing golden script. 

One vellum manuscript in quarto, four leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in shape, with 

staining to the covers, and torn portions of the edges 

lacking some text. The text within is still perfectly legible. 

There are two cuts on the last leaf where seal imprints 

would have been placed. 



 

98. 17th Century Vellum Manuscript, 1600. Poor. $75 

A French manuscript from the early 17th century, written 

in a flowing script. 

One manuscript in folio, 12 leaves  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in poor shape, with 

heavy wear and staining throughout, obscuring some of the 

text at the top and bottom. Several leaves are loosely 

nested within each other 

 

99. 17th Century Manuscript. Fair. $60 

 A French manuscript from the early 17th century, written in 

a flowing script. The manuscript is partially bound in vellum, 

with golden ink adorning both sides. 

One vellum bound manuscript in quarto, 11 leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, with 

the front vellum cover lacking. There is a tear to the first 

leaf, with foxing and staining throughout. Part of the vellum 

back cover is torn from the top. 

 

100. Bookkeeping manuscript for Francois Hobe, May 

14, 1861. Fair. $150  

A mid-19th century bookkeeping manuscript for the 

name of Fracois Hobe, all entirely handwritten and 

filled with colorful diagrams and border designs in pink 

and blue. There are a number of quittances 

throughout, each with a color title and hand designed 

border. 

One manuscript in oblong octavo, 22 leaves  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, 

with wear at the page edges and dog-earing 

throughout, and foxing and staining throughout. 



 

101. 17th Century Vellum Manuscript, 1633. 

Good. $40 

A French manuscript from the early 17th century, 

written in a flowing script, with several elaborate 

signatures signature at the end. 

One manuscript in quarto, four leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in good 

shape, with some dog-earring noted at the 

corners, and heavy staining at the bottom and left 

margins.  

 

102. Two-Leaf Manuscript, 1595. Very Good. $65 

A finely preserved French manuscript from 1595, 

written in a flowing script of a somewhat 

incomprehensible nature for the average reader, and 

displaying several elaborate signatures. 

One manuscript in quarto, two leaves 

On note of condition, this document is in very good 

shape, with some dog-earring noted at the corner, 

and minor wear noted at the page edges. There is a 

small hole puncture noted at the bottom, going 

throughout the entire document.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Cartonnage Bindings  

103. Jean-François Marmontel. Les Incas, ou La 

destruction de l'empire du Perou, 1843. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $30 

A mid 19th century edition of Marmontel’s History of 

the Incas, or The Destruction of the Peruvian Empire. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with 

golden gilt among a jet-black binding. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 

311 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good 

shape, with extremely minor rubbing and wear to the 

head and foot of the spine. The binding is in excellent 

shape otherwise, with the gilt decoration shining brightly. There is very minor foxing present on a 

portion of the margins. 

 

104. Theophile Menard. Ferreol ou Les passions 

vaincues par la religion, 1843. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Very Good. $80 

A extremely 

scarce mid 

19th century 

edition of 

Menaurd’s 

Ferreol or 

Passions 

Vanquished by 

Religion. 

This edition is 

bound in a 

richly 

decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with golden gilt among a jet black binding, with blue 

and pink flowers to accent the binding. 

Worldcat records no existing  copies of this edition in any libraries.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 311 pages 



On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with extremely minor rubbing and wear to the 

head and foot of the spine, as well as the corners. The binding is in excellent shape otherwise, with the 

gilt decoration shining brightly. There is very minor foxing throughout. 

 

105. Mme M -R S***. Aline et Marie, ou, Les 

jeunes parisiennes en Suisse, 1844. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $70 

A mid 19th century edition of Mme M -R 

S***’s Aline and Marie, or, Young Parisians in 

Switzerland. 

There are four plates present. 

This edition is adorned with extravagantly 

colorful decorations, designed to emulate the 

classical 

gilt work 

of a 

cartonnage binding, with central panels at the center as well.  

One brilliantly colored cartonnage volume in 12mo, 312 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the corners and spine. The binding is in 

excellent shape otherwise, with the printed binding in sharp relief. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 



106. Amand Biechy. La Croix sur la Baltique, 

1846. Limoges, Barbou freres. Very Good. 

$60 

An extremely scarce mid-19th century edition 

of Biechy’s Cross on the Baltic. 

There are several plates present. 

This edition is uniquely bound in a brilliantly 

decorated and ornate felt cartonnage binding 

of the period, with gold gilt set again blue.  

Worldcat records only one existing copy of 

this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated felt cartonnage volume 

in 12mo,  

On note of condition this volume is in very 

good shape, with minor rubbing and staining 

to the boards. The binding is in excellent shape otherwise, with the gilt decoration shining brightly. 

There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

107. Henri Lebrun. Aventures et conquetes de Fernand 

Cortez au Mexique, 1846. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very 

Good. $35 

A mid 19th century edition of Lebrun’s Adventures and 

conquests of Fernand Cortez in Mexico. Cortez was the 

Spanish conquistador who led an expedition leading to the 

fall of the Aztec Empire and brought large portions of what 

is now mainland Mexico under the rule of the King of 

Castile in the early 16th century. Cortés was part of the 

generation of Spanish explorers and conquistadors who 

began the first phase of the Spanish colonization of the 

Americas. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with golden gilt among a jet-black binding. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, (XII)+288 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the spine. The 

binding is in excellent shape otherwise, with the gilt decoration shining brightly. There is little to no 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 



108. F Valentin. Voyages et aventures de Laperouse, 

1848. Very Good. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. $65 

A mid 19th century 

edition of Valentin’s 

Voyages and 

Adventures of Jean 

Francois de Galaup, 

comte de Laperouse, 

the French Naval 

officer and explorer 

whose expedition 

famously vanished in 

Oceania, with their 

fate only being 

discovered in the 

19th century. Both ships Boussole and Astrolabe were horrendously 

wrecked on the reefs of Vanikoro, some survivors being massacred by the local inhabitants, and another 

group of sailors leaving on a hand crafted boat, though it is still unknown as to what became of them.  

This edition is bound in a brilliantly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gold 

gilt set again a light blue, with a wonderful central panel on the front depicting Laperouse’s expedition, 

shortly before the disastrous outcome. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and staining to the corners 

and spine. The gilt decoration is still shining brightly, although there is a small scuff on the central panel. 

There is little to no foxing throughout. 

 

109. Caroline Falaize-Jacquemain. Clotilde ou le triomphe du 

christianisme chez les Francs, 1848. 1st Edition. Lille, L. Lefort. 

Fair. $20 

An extremely scarce first edition of Falaize-Jacquemain’s 

Clotilde, or the Triumph of Christianity among the Franks 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with golden gilt 

among a jet-black binding. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 294 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with significant wear and rubbing to the boards. The 

gilt has faded quite heavily on the covers, though it still shines. There is heavy foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

110. Victor Auguste Du Hamel. Histoire d'Espagne, 1848. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very Good. $95 

A mid 19th 

century 

edition of 

Hamel’s 

History of 

Spain. 

This edition is 

bound in a 

brilliantly 

decorated 

and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gold gilt set again 

white and blue, with a beautiful wrath of flowers around 

the central panel, with a wonderful central panel on the 

front, depicting a Spanish nobleman, his family, and his 

royal entourage. 

There are several plates throughout.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 308 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the head and 

foot of the spine, as well as the corners, with some staining to the back. The binding is in excellent shape 

otherwise, with the gilt decoration shining brightly. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



111. D. S.. Vie de Saint Martin, 1855. Good. Tours, 

Ad Mame et Cie. $55 

A 19th century 

biography of Saint 

Martin, third bishop 

of Tours, and one of 

the most renowned 

Christian saints of the 

Western World. 

This edition is bound 

in a brilliantly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gold 

gilt set again white and blue, with a wonderful 

central panel on the front depicting Saint Martin during his years in the military, present in regalia. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, (2)+236 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and staining to the boards. The gilt 

decoration has dulled in several spots, though likely due to the staining itself. There is minor foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

112. J -J -E Roy. Charlemagne, et son siècle, 1857. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $40 

A mid 19th century edition of Roy’s biographical history 

of Charlemagne, and his reign. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with golden 

gilt set against white and green, with a large central 

panel of Charlamagne in armor contemporary for the 

era. There are three plates throughout.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

damage to the spine with the decorative binding 

peeling at the middle, and some wear to the foot of the spine. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout.  



 

113. Arthur Mangin. Delassements instructifs - les 

telegraphes, les feux de guerre, 1860. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Good. $40 

An extremely scarce 

mid 19th century 

edition of Mangin’s 

Informative Delays 

regarding telegraphs 

and war fires. 

This edition is bound 

in a richly decorated 

and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, 

adorned with golden 

gilt set against white 

and blue. There is a central panel featuring a valley and telegram lines. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 187 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with wear and rubbing to the corners, as well as the 

head and foot of the spine. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



114. Vie De M. Chateaubriand, 1861. Josephine-

Marie de Gaulle. Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $35 

A mid 19th century edition of de Gaulle’s life of 

Francois-Rene, vicomte de Chateaubriand, French 

writer, politician, diplomat and historian who had a 

dominating influence on French literature of the 

nineteenth century.  

Descended from an old aristocratic family from 

Brittany, Chateaubriand was a royalist by political 

disposition. In an age when large numbers of 

intellectuals turned against the Church, he authored 

the Genie du christianisme in defense of the Catholic 

faith.  

This edition is bound in a brilliantly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gold gilt set against pink, with a central panel on the front 

depicting a castle by the sea. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 16mo, 104 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear at the boards, and 

light staining to the cover. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

115. Pie IX Nouvelle Biographie, 1863. Tours, Ad Mame 

et Cie. Good. $30 

A mid 19th century edition biography on Pope Pius IX, as 

well as a continuation on the relations and French Siege 

of the short-lived Roman Republic. 

This edition is bound in a brilliantly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gold gilt 

set again pin and white, with a central panel on the 

front depicting Christ. 

There are several plates throughout. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 187 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with light rubbing and wear at the corners, with 

chipping to the cover and staining to the central panel. There is a considerable amount of scribbling at 

the endpapers, with little to no foxing or staining throughout.  

 



116. L’abbe Legendre. Moeurs et coutumes des 

Francais dans les differents temps de la monarchie, 

1867. Tours, Alfred Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $70 

An extremely 

scarce mid 

19th century 

edition of the 

various 

manners and 

customs of 

the French, 

since the early 

days of the 

monarchy, 

and bearing 

the ex libris inscription of Goyot Felix. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, adorned with golden gilt set against blue 

and white, with a wonderful central panel on the front, depicting a French monarch. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in any library. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 239 pages 

On note of condition this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the corners. The 

binding is in excellent shape otherwise, with the gilt decoration shining brightly. There is little to no 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

117. Jules Verne. Voyages et Aventures du Capitaine 

Hatteras - Les Anglais au pôle nord - Le Désert de 

glace, early 20th century. Paris, Librairie Hachette. 

Very Good. $100 

An undated edition of Jules Verne’s Adventures of 

Captain Hatteras, being both parts The English at the 

North Pole and The Desert of Ice. This is part of the 

famous Voyages Extraordinaires series, using the 

iconic gilt Hetzel binding, with an elephant at the 

top. While the original descriptions of this work 

mention 150 black and white illustrations, there are 

over 250 throughout. 

One finely decorated polychrome cartonnage 

volume in quarto, 467 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear at the head of the spine and 

corners, with very minor dents at the edge of the boards. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

118. Jules Verne. Vingt Mille Lieues Sous les Mers, 

1924. Paris, Librairie Hachette. Good. $80 

An early 20th century edition of Verne’s famous 

story 20000 Leagues under the Sea. This is part of 

the famous Voyages Extraordinaires series, using 

the iconic gilt Hetzel binding, with an elephant at 

the top. There are several black and white 

illustrations throughout. 

One finely decorated polychrome cartonnage 

volume in quarto, 434 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with wear at the foot of the spine, and corners. 

There is some foxing at the page margins 

throughout. The tissue guard at the front has 

loosened. 

 

119. Jules Verne. De la terre a la lune, Trajet Direct 

en 97 Heures, 20 minutes, 1929. Paris, Librairie 

Hachette. Very Good. $110 

An early 20th century edition of Verne’s From the 

Earth to the Moon. This is part of the famous 

Voyages Extraordinaires series, using the iconic gilt 

Hetzel binding, with an elephant at the top. 

One finely decorated polychrome cartonnage 

volume in quarto, 177 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor wear at the spine, with minor 

scuffing on the front cover. There is some foxing at 

the page margins throughout. 

 

 



120. François Pétis de La Croix; M. Sainte-Croix Pajot. 

Les Mille et un Jours, Contes Persans, Turcs et Chinois 

traduits par Petit de la Croix, Cardonne, Caylus, etc. 

augmentes de nouveaux contes traduits de l'arabe par 

M. Sainte-Croix Ajpot, 1848. Paris, Pourrat Freres . 

Good. $125. 

A mid-19th century edition of de La Croix’s The 

Thousand and One Days, being a collection of fairy tales 

heavily based on the model of One Thousand and One 

Nights. Originally published in five volumes between 

1710 and 1712, de La Croix supposedly translated it 

from a Persian compilation titled Hazar u yek ruz which 

he acquired from one 'Dervish Mocles' or 'Moklas' in 

Isfahan around 1675, though it is not certain how much 

of this is historical fact.  

This edition is lavishly illustrated throughout. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 

quarto, 436 pages 

On note of condition, this 

volume is in good shape, 

with minor wear and rubbing at 

the boards. The gilt has partially 

faded in several spots. There is 

foxing and damp staining 

throughout. 

 



121. Mlle A Celliez. Les Reines d'Angleterre, 1852. Paris, 

P.-C. Lehuby. Good. $100 

A mid 19th century of Celliez’s biographies on the 

various Queens of England. 

There is a large gilt coat of arms on the cover and back, 

in various colors. 

There are 18 full-page plates of various queens. 

One finely decorated polychrome cartonnage volume in 

quarto,  (XIV)+617 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor wear and rubbing at the corners, with some 

staining present. The gilt has partially faded in several 

spots. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

122. Charles Delattre. Les merveilles de la nature et de 

l'industrie humaine; ou, Les chefs-d'oeuvre de Dieu et 

de l'homme, 1855. 1st Edition. Limoges, Chez Martial 

Ardant Freres. Good. $180 

The first and only edition of Delattre’s Wonders of 

Nature and Human Industry, otherwise known as The 

Masterpieces of God and of Man. 

There is a large 

gilt central panel 

of a valley with a 

horse drawn 

carriage.  

There are 

several full-page plates throughout. 

One finely decorated polychrome cartonnage volume in quarto, 

264 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor 

wear and rubbing at the boards. The gilt has partially faded in 

several spots. There is foxing and staining throughout. The tissue 

guard at the front has broken. 

 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice. If an item is not yet listed on the site you may request an invoice. All material is subject to 

prior sale.  

You are welcome to contact us at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com 

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 

 

http://www.thatguywiththebooks.com/
mailto:zubairul@hotmail.com


About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

 

 

                 

 

 

 


